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§658.15

devices not measured in determining
semitrailer length). No State shall im-
pose an overall length limit on such ve-
hicles when operating in a truck trac-
tor-beverage semitrailer or truck trac-
tor-beverage semitrailer-beverage
trailer combination on the NN.

(ii) The beverage trailer referred to
in paragraph (e)(5)(i) of this section
means a beverage semitrailer and con-
verter dolly. Converter dolly has the
same meaning as in 49 CFR 393.5.

(iii) Truck tractor-beverage
semitrailer combinations shall have
the same access to points of loading
and unloading as 28-foot semitrailers
(28.5-foot where allowed by §658.13) in
23 CFR 658.19.

(6) Munitions carriers using dromedary
equipment. A truck tractor equipped
with a dromedary unit operating in
combination with a semitrailer is con-
sidered to be specialized equipment,
providing the combination is trans-
porting Class 1 explosives and/or any
munitions related security material as
specified by the U.S. Department of De-
fense in compliance with 49 CFR
177.835. No State shall impose an over-
all length limitation of less than 75
feet on the combination while in oper-
ation.

(f) A truck tractor containing a
dromedary box, deck, or plate in legal
operation on December 1, 1982, shall be
permitted to continue to operate, not-
withstanding its cargo carrying capac-
ity, throughout its useful life. Proof of
such legal operation on December 1,
1982, shall rest upon the operator of the
equipment.

(g) No State shall impose a limita-
tion of less than 46 feet on the distance
from the kingpin to the center of the
rear axle on trailers or semitrailers
used exclusively or primarily to trans-
port vehicles in connection with mo-
torsports competition events.

(h) Truck-tractors, pulling 2 trailers
or semitrailers, used to transport cus-
tom harvester equipment during har-

23 CFR Ch. | (4-1-14 Edition)

vest months within the State of Ne-
braska may not exceed 81 feet 6 inches.

[49 FR 23315, June 5, 1984, as amended at 53
FR 2597, 2599, Jan. 29, 1988; 53 FR 25485, July
7, 1988; 53 FR 48636, Dec. 2, 1988; 55 FR 4998,
Feb. 13, 1990; 55 FR 32399, Aug. 9, 1990; 59 FR
30419, June 13, 1994; 62 FR 10181, Mar. 5, 1997;
63 FR 70653, Dec. 22, 1998; 67 FR 156109, Mar. 29,
2002; 68 FR 37968, June 26, 2003; 72 FR 7748,
Feb. 20, 2007]

§658.15 Width.

(a) No State shall impose a width
limitation of more or less than 102
inches, or its approximate metric
equivalent, 2.6 meters (102.36 inches) on
a vehicle operating on the National
Network, except for the State of Ha-
waii, which is allowed to Kkeep the
State’s 108-inch width maximum by
virtue of section 416(a) of the STAA.

(b) The provisions of paragraph (a) of
this section do not apply to special mo-
bile equipment as defined in §658.5.

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of
this section or any other provision of
law, a State may grant special use per-
mits to motor vehicles, including man-
ufactured housing, that exceed 102
inches in width.

[49 FR 23315, June 5, 1984, as amended at 59
FR 30419, June 13, 1994; 67 FR 15110, Mar. 29,
2002; 72 FR 7748, Feb. 20, 2007]

§658.16 Exclusions from length and
width determinations.

(a) Vehicle components not excluded
by law or regulation shall be included
in the measurement of the length and
width of commercial motor vehicles.

(b) The following shall be excluded
from either the measured length or
width of commercial motor vehicles, as
applicable:

(1) Rear view mirrors, turn signal
lamps, handholds for cab entry/egress,
splash and spray suppressant devices,
load induced tire bulge;

(2) All non-property-carrying devices,
or components thereof—

(i) At the front of a semitrailer or
trailer, or

(ii) That do not extend more than 3
inches beyond each side or the rear of
the vehicle, or

(iii) That do not extend more than 24
inches beyond the rear of the vehicle
and are needed for loading or unload-
ing, or

298



		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-06-27T05:11:42-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




